
 

Planning & Zoning Board  
Regular Meeting 

April 6, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. 

721 W. New England Avenue or Hybrid Virtual Meeting 
Winter Park, Florida 

 https://cityofwinterpark.org/government/live-broadcasts/  
 
 

Agenda Items 

1. Call to Order 

2. Approval of March 2, 2021 meeting minutes 

3. Public Hearings 

 
• SPR #21-04. Request of Native Homes, Inc. for: Approval to construct a new, two-story, 4,022 

square foot, single-family home located at 622 Country Club Drive on Lake Killarney, zoned R-
2. 
 

• SPR #21-05. Request of Dap Design for:  Approval to construct a new, two-story, 9,469 square-
foot, single-family home located at 1400 Green Cove Road on Lake Maitland, zoned R-1AAA. 
 

• SPR #21-06. Request of Jonathan Cole for: Approval to construct a new, two-story, 6,303 
square foot, single-family home located at 721 Virginia Drive on Lake Virginia, zoned R-1AAA. 
 

• SPR #21-07. Request of Norma Desmond Properties LLC for:  Approval to construct a new, two-
story, 16,531 square foot, single-family home located at 570 Seminole Drive on Lake Virginia, 
zoned R-1AAA. 

   
4. New Business 

5. Planning Director’s Report 

6. Board Updates & Comments 
 

7. Upcoming Meeting Schedule 

Next P&Z Work Session: Tuesday, April 27, 2021 at 12:00 p.m. 
Next P&Z Regular Meeting: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. 

 
 

appeals & assistance 
“If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he/she 
will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 
made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.” (F.S. 286.0105). 
“Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office (407-599-
3277) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.” 

https://cityofwinterpark.org/government/live-broadcasts/


   
401 South Park Avenue • Winter Park, Florida 32789 

407-599-3324 • planning@cityofwinterpark.org 
cityofwinterpark.org 

 

Planning & Zoning Board 
Staff Report for April 6, 2021 Meeting 

SPR #21-04. Request of Native Homes, Inc. for:  Approval to construct a new, two-story, 4,022 
square foot, single-family home located at 622 Country Club Drive on Lake Killarney, zoned R-2. 

Background 

Native Homes, Inc. is requesting site plan approval to construct a new, two-story, 4,022 
square-foot, single-family home at 622 Country Club Drive, which is located on Lake Killarney, 
and is zoned R-2. This property measures 8,050 square feet and is also known as Lot 2 of the 
Lake Killarney Shores replat that was approved by the Commission on April 9, 2018. Below is 
a table summarizing this request in comparison to the R-2 zoning/lakefront lot requirements. 
 
Table 1: 

 R-2/Lakefront Lot 
Requirements Proposed 

Floor Area Ratio Max 55% 3,712 square feet/46%* 
Impervious Lot 

Coverage Max 65% 3,288 square feet/41% 

Lakefront Setback 72.3 ft. avg./50 ft. 
min. 70 feet 

*Total size is 4,022 square feet but the FAR excludes entry/balcony and outdoor living areas. 

Lakefront Lot Review Criteria: 

Tree Preservation 
 
The purpose and intent of the lakefront lots section of the code states that existing trees shall 
be preserved to the degree reasonably possible, and the appearance of the property and the 
shore when viewed from the water will be kept as natural as reasonably possible. The applicant 
is not proposing to remove any trees as part of this request. 

View from the Lake 

The code limits walls and swimming pool decks facing the lake in excess of three feet in height. 
The issues that staff typically deals with about grades and pool decks/retaining walls are not 
present in this case. The applicant is proposing a pool deck that is within the three-foot height 
maximum, measured from the existing grade, as defined in the code. 



View of Neighbors 

Another purpose of this review is to ensure that the views of the lake from adjoining properties 
will not be unduly impaired by new houses, additions, second story additions, etc. In order to 
achieve this, the code states that the lakefront setback shall be the average established by the 
adjacent lakefront properties within 200 feet of the subject property, or a 50-foot setback, 
whichever is greater. However, the P&Z Board does have the authority to approve setbacks 
less than the average determined, or impose more restrictive setbacks. 

During the replat of this Lake Killarney Shores subdivision, there was significant discussion 
about the lakefront views of the adjoining neighbors to this subdivision at both the P&Z Board 
and City Commission meetings. At the Commission meeting, it was decided that the lakefront 
average setback will be established by the setback of the existing homes along the lake within 
200 feet of each request (even though they have subsequently been demolished). 

Staff has determined that the average lakefront setback for this lot (known as Lot 2 of the 
attached plat) is approximately 63.4 feet from the lake (see attached analysis). The 
applicant/builder is proposing a 61-foot setback from the lake to the home, which is slightly 
less than the average setback determined by staff. Additionally, a 50-foot setback to the pool 
deck is requested. 

The applicant has provided a letter signed by the developer/owner of the Lake Killarney replat 
properties nearest to this lot and also signed by the nearest affected (non-developer owned 
property) neighbor to this lot (owner of 518/612 Country Club Drive), that states an agreed-
upon building setback of 61 feet from the lake, and a 50-foot pool/deck setback. Staff does not 
see a concern with the plan as submitted. 

The applicant is however, requesting a front setback variance. First is a five-foot front setback 
variance for a side entry garage, which places the garage 20 feet from the road in lieu of the 
required 25 feet. The R-2 zoning code does promote side entry garages, but does not provide 
any setback relief for the design of a side entry garage for narrow lots. The applicant has 
provided letters from the two adjacent neighbors to this lot (616 and 630 Country Club Drive) 
that are in support of this variance. Staff also notes that the 616 Country Club Drive neighbor 
also received this same variance for a side entry garage when they came before the P&Z Board 
for lakefront review. 

Stormwater Retention 

The code requires retention of stormwater so that stormwater flowing over a waterfront lawn 
does not carry any fertilizers, herbicides, or other chemicals that upon entrance into the canal 
or chain of lakes may affect the water quality of our community’s most precious assets. The 
amount of impervious surface on the lot determines the depth/size of the retention needed. 
The applicant is proposing a swale retention area along the lakefront that will meet all 
stormwater retention criteria. 

Summary 

The applicant is proposing a home that is compatible with the natural grade of the property, is 
ensuring that water pollution from stormwater runoff and other sources will be minimized, and 
is ensuring that the appearance of the property and the shore when viewed from the water, 
will be kept as natural as reasonably possible. Overall, the plans meet the intent of the lakefront 
review criteria defined in the code. 

Staff recommendation is for approval. 
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Existing Buildings Inside and Within 200’ of Killarney Shores 

Property Address Existing Setback (ft) 

638 Country Club Drive 52 

632 Country Club Drive 50 

624/626 Country Club Drive 51.8 

618/620 Country Club Drive 75.6 

612 Country Club Drive  79.7 

604/606 Country Club Drive 71.4 

600/602 Country Club Drive 55 

532/534 Country Club Drive 85.8 

524 Country Club Drive 99.5 

518 Country Club Drive 85.5 

605 Lakefront Boulevard  50 

595 Lakefront Boulevard 45 

 
 
Existing Lakefront Setback Averages within 200’ Per Lot 
 
Lot 1  

Property Address Existing Setback (ft) 

612 Country Club Drive 79.7 

618/620 Country Club Drive 75.6 

624/626 Country Club Drive 51.8 

632 Country Club Drive 50 

638 Country Club Drive 52 

Average 61.82 

 
Lot 2 

Property Address Existing Setback (ft) 

604/606 Country Club Drive 71.4 

612 Country Club Drive 79.7 

618/620 Country Club Drive 75.6 

624/626 Country Club Drive 51.8 

632 Country Club Drive 50 

638 Country Club Drive 52 

Average 63.4 

 
Lot 3 

Property Address Existing Setback (ft) 

604/606 Country Club Drive 71.4 

612 Country Club Drive 79.7 

618/620 Country Club Drive 75.6 

624/626 Country Club Drive 51.8 

632 Country Club Drive 50 

Average 65.7 

 
 



 
Lot 4 

Property Address Existing Setback (ft) 

600/602 Country Club Drive 55 

604/606 Country Club Drive 71.4 

612 Country Club Drive 79.7 

618/620 Country Club Drive 75.6 

Average 70.4 

 
Lot 5 

Property Address Existing Setback (ft) 

524 Country Club Drive 99.5 

600/602 Country Club Drive 55 

604/606 Country Club Drive 71.4 

612 Country Club Drive 79.7 

618/620 Country Club Drive 75.6 

Average 76.2 

 
Lots 6 & 7  

Property Address Existing Setback (ft) 

518 Country Club Drive 85.5 

524 Country Club Drive 99.5 

600/602 Country Club Drive 55 

604/606 Country Club Drive 71.4 

612 Country Club Drive 79.7 

Average 78.2 

 
Lot 8 

Property Address Existing Setback (ft) 

605 Lakefront Boulevard 50 

518 Country Club Drive 85.5 

524 Country Club Drive 99.5 

600/602 Country Club Drive 55 

604/606 Country Club Drive 71.4 

Average 72.3 

 
Lot 9 

Property Address Existing Setback (ft) 

605 Lakefront Boulevard 50 

518 Country Club Drive 85.5 

532/534 Country Club Drive 85.8 

600/602 Country Club Drive 55 

595 Lakefront Boulevard 45 

Average 64.3 
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NOTE: THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED
THE WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE RESIDENTIAL SIXTH EDITION, SECTION R301 DESIGN CRITERIA AND
INCLUDING ASCE 7-10.
1. WIND SPEED = 139 MPH ULTIMATE WIND SPEED (Vult) AND 108 MPH (Vasd)
2. RISK CATEGORY 2
  CONSTRUCTION TYPE = SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (V)
3. WIND EXPOSURE = CATEGORY C
4. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT FOR ENCLOSED BUILDINGS IS
   .18 AND HEIGHT & EXPOSURE ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENT IS 1.40
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FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2020 7TH EDITION. NFPA 70A-02 AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODES BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE (ACI 318-11)

SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE BUILDINGS (ACI 301-02) BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES (ACI 530-02) NATIONAL DESIGN

SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION, 2005 EDITION WOOD FRAMED CONSTRUCTION
MANUAL, 2005 EDITION APA PLYWOOD DESIGN SPECIFICATION MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS

FOR BUILDINGS  ASCE 7-16
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

DESCRIPTION: (PER PRO FORMA TITLE)
 LOT 2, LAKE KILLARNEY SHORES, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT
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DENOTES ENTRY/BALCONY AREA EXEMPT FROM F.A.R.
(400 S.F. MAX : 121 S.F. ACTUAL)
DENOTES OUTDOOR LIVINGAREA EXEMPT FROM F.A.R.
(500 S.F. MAX : 189 S.F. ACTUAL)

FIRST FLOOR LIVING
SECOND FLOOR LIVING

TOTAL LIVING AREA

GARAGE

TOTAL

LOT AREA
ALLOWABLE F.A.R.
ACTUAL F.A.R.

F.A.R. TABULATIONS:
ALL NUMBERS ARE IN SQUARE FEET (SF)

VERIFIED BY:

ENTRY
OUTDOOR LIVING
BALCONY

AP 02/03/2021

8050
4428 (55.00%)
3712 (46.0%)

1665
1590

3255

457
EXEMPT
EXEMPT
EXEMPT

3712

AREA TABULATIONS:
ALL NUMBERS ARE IN SQUARE FEET (SF)

VERIFIED BY: AP 02/03/2021

FIRST FLOOR LIVING 1665
SECOND FLOOR LIVING 1590

TOTAL LIVING AREA 3255

2 CAR GARAGE 457
ENTRY 14
OUTDOOR LIVING 189
EVENING DECK 107

TOTAL UNDER ROOF 4022

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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NOTE: THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED
THE WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE RESIDENTIAL SIXTH EDITION, SECTION R301 DESIGN CRITERIA AND
INCLUDING ASCE 7-10.
1. WIND SPEED = 139 MPH ULTIMATE WIND SPEED (Vult) AND 108 MPH (Vasd)
2. RISK CATEGORY 2
  CONSTRUCTION TYPE = SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (V)
3. WIND EXPOSURE = CATEGORY C
4. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT FOR ENCLOSED BUILDINGS IS
   .18 AND HEIGHT & EXPOSURE ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENT IS 1.40
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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NOTE: THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED
THE WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE RESIDENTIAL SIXTH EDITION, SECTION R301 DESIGN CRITERIA AND
INCLUDING ASCE 7-10.
1. WIND SPEED = 139 MPH ULTIMATE WIND SPEED (Vult) AND 108 MPH (Vasd)
2. RISK CATEGORY 2
  CONSTRUCTION TYPE = SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (V)
3. WIND EXPOSURE = CATEGORY C
4. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT FOR ENCLOSED BUILDINGS IS
   .18 AND HEIGHT & EXPOSURE ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENT IS 1.40
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0'-0"HOUSE F.F.

9'-4"FIRST FLR BRG.

11'-4 3/4"2ND FINSH FLOOR

20'-8 3/4"2ND FLOOR BRG

22'-8 3/4"SUITE 4 BRG

0'-0" HOUSE F.F.

8'-0" BRG @ GARAGE

9'-4" FIRST FLR BRG.

11'-4 3/4" 2ND FINSH FLOOR

20'-8 3/4" 2ND FLOOR BRG

22'-8 3/4" SUITE 4 BRG

12
'-0

"

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

0'-0" HOUSE F.F.

8'-0" BRG @ GARAGE

9'-4" FIRST FLR BRG.

11'-4 3/4" 2ND FINSH FLOOR

20'-8 3/4" 2ND FLOOR BRG

22'-8 3/4" SUITE 4 BRG

0'-0"HOUSE F.F.

9'-4"FIRST FLR BRG.

11'-4 3/4"2ND FINSH FLOOR

20'-8 3/4"2ND FLOOR BRG

22'-8 3/4"SUITE 4 BRG

RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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NOTE: THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED
THE WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE RESIDENTIAL SIXTH EDITION, SECTION R301 DESIGN CRITERIA AND
INCLUDING ASCE 7-10.
1. WIND SPEED = 139 MPH ULTIMATE WIND SPEED (Vult) AND 108 MPH (Vasd)
2. RISK CATEGORY 2
  CONSTRUCTION TYPE = SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (V)
3. WIND EXPOSURE = CATEGORY C
4. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT FOR ENCLOSED BUILDINGS IS
   .18 AND HEIGHT & EXPOSURE ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENT IS 1.40
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0'-0" HOUSE F.F.

9'-4" FIRST FLR BRG.

11'-4 3/4" 2ND FINSH FLOOR

20'-8 3/4" 2ND FLOOR BRG

22'-8 3/4" SUITE 4 BRG

0'-0"HOUSE F.F.

9'-4"FIRST FLR BRG.

11'-4 3/4"2ND FINSH FLOOR

20'-8 3/4"2ND FLOOR BRG

22'-8 3/4"SUITE 4 BRG

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

0'-0" HOUSE F.F.

9'-4" FIRST FLR BRG.

11'-4 3/4" 2ND FINSH FLOOR

20'-8 3/4" 2ND FLOOR BRG
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LEFT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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NOTE: THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED
THE WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE RESIDENTIAL SIXTH EDITION, SECTION R301 DESIGN CRITERIA AND
INCLUDING ASCE 7-10.
1. WIND SPEED = 139 MPH ULTIMATE WIND SPEED (Vult) AND 108 MPH (Vasd)
2. RISK CATEGORY 2
  CONSTRUCTION TYPE = SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (V)
3. WIND EXPOSURE = CATEGORY C
4. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT FOR ENCLOSED BUILDINGS IS
   .18 AND HEIGHT & EXPOSURE ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENT IS 1.40
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9'-4"

11'-4"

ROOF SLOPE PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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Planning & Zoning Board 
Staff Report for April 6, 2021 Meeting 

SPR #21-05. Request of Dap Design for:  Approval to construct a new, two-story, 9,469 square-
foot, single-family home located at 1400 Green Cove Road on Lake Maitland, zoned R-1AAA.  

Background 

Dap Design (representing property owners) is requesting approval to construct a new, two-
story, 9,469 square-foot, single-family home at 1400 Green Cove Road, on Lake Maitland, 
zoned R-1AAA.  This property is 31,549 square feet in size. Below is a table summarizing this 
request in comparison to the R-1AAA zoning/lakefront lot requirements.  
 
Table 1: 

 R-1AAA/Lakefront 
Lot Requirements Proposed 

Floor Area Ratio Max 33% 9,469 square feet/30% 
Impervious Lot 

Coverage Max 50% 13,423 square feet/42.5% 

Lakefront Setback 95 avg./50 ft. min. 95 feet/50 feet 
 
Lakefront Lot Review Criteria: 

Tree Preservation 
 
The purpose and intent of the lakefront lots section of the code states that existing trees shall 
be preserved to the degree reasonably possible, and the appearance of the property and the 
shore when viewed from the water will be kept as natural as reasonably possible. The applicant 
is proposing to remove three magnolia trees near the front of the lot that are declining and is 
preserving the remaining oak trees and cypress trees near the lakefront.  

 
View from the Lake 

The code limits walls and swimming pool decks facing the lake in excess of three feet in height. 
The applicant is proposing a pool deck that exceeds this height limit at seven and a half feet 
from existing grade, but is proposing planter walls in front to minimize the impact to the 
lakefront. Therefore, when viewed from the lakefront the walls will be terraced along the slope 
of the lot, and will appear less than three feet tall. See attached rear elevations of the proposed 
home. 

Normally, planning staff would not support swimming pools and decks that are this height due 
to its visual impact to the adjoining neighbors and the lakefront. However, this lot currently 
has extensive landscape privacy screening along both property lines (see attached 
photographs) and as mentioned, the applicant is proposing the terrace landscape walls that 



minimizes the deck height appearance from the lakefront. Due to the extensive landscape 
screening, the applicant could not get photographs of the neighboring properties’ pool decks 
to see if they currently have the same pool deck heights as the applicant is proposing. Planning 
staff was able to work with the city’s Lakes & Waterways Department to get out onto Lake 
Maitland via a boat to take pictures of the adjoining lots. Based on the attached photographs, 
both neighboring properties (1316 and 1402 Green Cove Road) have pool decks that exceed 
the three-foot height maximum and have taken similar measures to mitigate their impacts to 
the lakefront. Therefore, staff feels that the proposed height variance is compatible with the 
neighboring properties and will not negatively impact the lakefront views or the adjoining 
properties.  

View of Neighbors 

Another purpose and intent of the lakefront lots section of the code is to ensure that the views 
of the lake from adjoining properties will not be unduly impaired by new houses, additions, 
second story additions, etc. In order to achieve this, the code states that the lakefront setback 
shall be the average established by the adjacent lakefront properties within 200 feet of the 
subject property, or 50 feet, whichever is greater. However, the P&Z Board does have the 
authority to approve setbacks less than the average determined, or impose more restrictive 
setbacks. Staff has determined that the average lakefront setback for this lot is 95 feet. The 
applicant is proposing to meet this setback for the home and is proposing the pool deck at the 
minimum 50-foot setback.   

Stormwater Retention 

The code requires retention of stormwater so that stormwater flowing over a waterfront lawn 
does not carry any fertilizers, herbicides, or other chemicals that upon entrance into the canal 
or chain of lakes that may affect the water quality of our community’s most precious assets. 
The amount of impervious surface on the lot determines the depth/size of the retention needed. 
The applicant is proposing a swale retention area along the lakefront that will meet all 
stormwater retention criteria and will not impact the cypress trees near the lakefront. 

Summary 

The applicant is proposing a home that is ensuring that water pollution from stormwater runoff 
and other sources will be minimized, and is ensuring that the appearance of the property and 
the shore when viewed from the water, will be kept as natural as reasonably possible. Overall, 
the plans meet the intent of the lakefront review criteria defined in the code. 

Staff recommendation is for approval with the requirement to maintain the existing landscape 
privacy buffer along the side property lines. 
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View of 1316 Green Cove (eastern neighboring property)
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View of 1316 Green Cove (eastern neighboring property)
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Datum 1988)

-Benchmark Information-

   Florida Department of Transportation Datum 

Approximate Location
Of 500 Year Flood Line

Scaled Per F.I.R.M.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ireland & Associates Surveying, Inc.
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LAKEFRONT REVIEW:
NEW 6,800 SF, TWO STORY RESIDENCE AT
1400 GREEN COVE ROAD
WINTER PARK, FL 32789

MARCH 5TH, 2021

IMPERVIOUS AREA - 50% ALLOWED

TOTAL PROPERTY BOUNDARY AREA:    31,549 SF
ALLOWABLE: 31,549/2 =                    15,775 SF

PPROPSED:                 
HOUSE:                                                4,077 SF
GARAGES:                                            1,227 SF                                         
DRIVEWAY:                                           3,691 SF                                     
FRONT STOOP:                                       332 SF
REAR STOOP:			     230 SF
POOL:				      624 SF
PLANTER WALLS:
GARDEN WALLS:
EXTERIOR DECKING AND STAIRS:         3,242 SF
--------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA:                 13,423 SF

F.A.R.: 33% ALLOWED. UP TO 38% WITH INCREASES TO SETBACKS PERMITTED.

TOTAL PROPERTY BOUNDARY AREA:    31,549 SF
ALLOWABLE: 31,549 X .33 =                 10,411 SF

PPROPSED:                 
1ST FLOOR LIVING:                               4,077 SF
2ND FLOOR LIVING:                              2,832 SF
GARAGES:                                            1,227 SF
CABANA:                                                 340 SF
COVERED PORCH ENTRY:                         333 SF
COVERED REAR OUTDOOR LIVING 1ST:     292 SF
COVERED REAR OUTDOOR LIVING 2ND:    368 SF
--------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL:                 		                9,469 SF                                         

PROJECT 
LOCATION

ALL SIDE PRIVACY HEDGES AND REAR SITE 
CYPRESS TREES TO REMAIN

ALL SIDE PRIVACY HEDGES AND OAK TREE TO 
REMAIN

EXISTING HOME TO BE DEMOLIHED AND PLANTER 
VEGITATION TO BE RELOCATED.
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PROJECT INFORMATION -
SETBACKS

01/13/21

SCHEMATIC DESIGN - NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

1" = 20'-0"
1 SETBACKS

LEE RESIDENCE
EXISTING SITE AND NEIGHBORING 
LOT DIMENSIONS

SITE SETBACK CALCULATIONS

FRONT:
AVERAGE OF HOMES TO EAST AND WEST OF PROPERTY:  
79’ + 82’ + 62’ = 223’ 
223’ / 3 = 74.3’
FRONT SETBACK = 74’

REAR:
AVERAGE OF HOMES TO EAST AND WEST OF PROPERTY:
ESTABLISHED VIA EMAIL FROM ALLISON = 95’
REAR SETBACK = 95’

SIDES:
WIDTH OF LOT AT REAR SETBACK: 110’-4 1/2” = 110’
WIDTH OF LOT AT FRONT SETBACK: 123’-7 3/4” = 124’
AVERAGE OF WIDTH AT FRONT AND REAR: 110 + 124’ / 2 = 117’

1ST FLOOR SETBACK: 117’ X .25 = 29.25 / 2 = 15’

2ND FLOOR SETBACK: 117’ X .35 = 40.95 / 2 = 20’

PROJECT SITE

PROPOSED HOUSE 
OUTLINE OVERLAY

NTS
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Magnolia
(31")

Oak(28")

Magnolia
(31")

Magnolia
(10-12")Oak(10")

Oak(21")

Cypress
(28")

Cypress
(43")

Cypress
(33")

Cypress(38")

Oak(30")

Oak(30")

71' 68.5' 67'76'78'81.4'81.5'

500 YEAR
FLOOD PLANE

100 YEAR
FLOOD PLANE NORMAL HIGH

WATER LINE
50' POOL SETBACK FROM
NORMAL HIGH WATER LINE

5' UTILITY
EASEMENT

5' UTILITY
EASEMENT

74' FRONT SETBACK 15' SIDE SETBACK
1ST FLOOR

20' SIDE SETBACK
2ND FLOOR

12
3'

 - 
7 

23
/3

2"

11
0'

 - 
4  

9/
16

"

74' FRONT SETBACK 15' SIDE SETBACK
1ST FLOOR

20' SIDE SETBACK
2ND FLOOR

95' REAR SETBACK

95' REAR SETBACK

15
'  -

 0
"

20
'  -

 0
"

5 '
 - 

0"

15' - 0"

20' - 0"

FRONT SETBACK LOT WIDTH
REAR SETBACK LOT WIDTH LAKE MAITLANDGREEN COVE RD

HATCHED LOT AREA: 31,549 SF
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Unnamed

02/14/21

SCHEMATIC DESIGN - NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

1" = 10'-0"
1 SITE PLAN Copy 1

LEE RESIDENCE
SITE PLAN - H 2.0

SITE SETBACK CALCULATIONS

FRONT:
AVERAGE OF HOMES TO EAST AND WEST OF PROPERTY:  
79’ + 82’ + 62’ = 223’ 
223’ / 3 = 74.3’
FRONT SETBACK = 74’

REAR:
AVERAGE OF HOMES TO EAST AND WEST OF PROPERTY:
ESTABLISHED VIA EMAIL FROM ALLISON = 95’
REAR SETBACK = 95’

SIDES:
WIDTH OF LOT AT REAR SETBACK: 110’-4 1/2” = 110’
WIDTH OF LOT AT FRONT SETBACK: 123’-7 3/4” = 124’
AVERAGE OF WIDTH AT FRONT AND REAR: 110 + 124’ / 2 = 117’

1ST FLOOR SETBACK: 117’ X .25 = 29.25 / 2 = 15’

2ND FLOOR SETBACK: 117’ X .35 = 40.95 / 2 = 20’
EXISTING CYPRESS TO REMAIN

EXISTING CYPRESS TO REMAIN

EXISTING CYPRESS TO REMAIN

EXISTING CYPRESS TO REMAIN

EXISTING OAK TO REMAIN

EXISTING OAK TO REMAIN

EXISTING OAK TO REMAIN

EXISTING OAK TO REMAIN

EXISTING OAK TO REMAIN

EXISTING MAGNOLIA TO BE 
REMOVED

EXISTING MAGNOLIA TO BE 
REMOVED

EXISTING MAGNOLIA TO BE 
REMOVED

NTS
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Magnolia
(31")

Oak(28")

Magnolia
(31")

Magnolia
(10-12")Oak(10")

Oak(21")

Cypress
(28")

Cypress
(43")

Cypress
(33")

Cypress(38")

Oak(30")

Oak(30")

WD

UP

68.5' 67'76'78'81.4'81.5'

500 YEAR
FLOOD PLANE

100 YEAR
FLOOD PLANE

50' POOL SETBACK FROM
NORMAL HIGH WATER LINE

5' UTILITY
EASEMENT

5' UTILITY
EASEMENT

A5.00

1

A5.00

2

A5.10 1

A5.102

A5.00

4

3

A5.10

4

3

1' - 0"

11' - 0"9' - 0" 11' - 0"
9' - 3"

11' - 0"

8' - 8"

NORMAL HIGH
WATER LINE

74' FRONT SETBACK 15' SIDE SETBACK
1ST FLOOR

20' SIDE SETBACK
2ND FLOOR

95' REAR SETBACK

4' - 7"

7' - 6" PRIMARY
STORMWATER

RETENTION AREA

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 13,423 SF
TOTAL AREA OF SWALE: 3,100 SF
AVERAGE DEPTH OF SWALE: 4.5"

RETENTION AREA SHALL NOT
IMPACT ANY CYPRESS TREE OR

CYPRESS TREE KNEES.

EXISTING TALL 
PRIVACY HEDGE
TO REMAIN 

EXISTING TALL 
PRIVACY HEDGE

TO REMAIN 
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

SCHEMATIC DESIGN - NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

1" = 10'-0"
1 SITE PLAN

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

LAKE MAITLAND

GREEN COVE ROAD

LEE RESIDENCE
SITE PLAN
STORMWATER RETENTION
AND FIRST FLOOR SETBACKS

SITE SETBACK CALCULATIONS

FRONT:
AVERAGE OF HOMES TO EAST AND WEST OF PROPERTY:  
79’ + 82’ + 62’ = 223’ 
223’ / 3 = 74.3’
FRONT SETBACK = 74’

REAR:
AVERAGE OF HOMES TO EAST AND WEST OF PROPERTY:
ESTABLISHED VIA EMAIL FROM ALLISON = 95’
REAR SETBACK = 95’

SIDES:
WIDTH OF LOT AT REAR SETBACK: 110’-4 1/2” = 110’
WIDTH OF LOT AT FRONT SETBACK: 123’-7 3/4” = 124’
AVERAGE OF WIDTH AT FRONT AND REAR: 110 + 124’ / 2 = 117’

1ST FLOOR SETBACK: 117’ X .25 = 29.25 / 2 = 15’

2ND FLOOR SETBACK: 117’ X .35 = 40.95 / 2 = 20’

**ALL ELEVATION MARKERS ESTABLISHED 
FROM NORMAL HIGH WATER ELEVATION NTS
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SCHEMATIC DESIGN - NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

1" = 10'-0"
1 SECOND STORY SETBACKS

LEE RESIDENCE
SITE PLAN
SECOND STORY SETBACK

SITE SETBACK CALCULATIONS

FRONT:
AVERAGE OF HOMES TO EAST AND WEST OF PROPERTY:  
79’ + 82’ + 62’ = 223’ 
223’ / 3 = 74.3’
FRONT SETBACK = 74’

REAR:
AVERAGE OF HOMES TO EAST AND WEST OF PROPERTY:
ESTABLISHED VIA EMAIL FROM ALLISON = 95’
REAR SETBACK = 95’

SIDES:
WIDTH OF LOT AT REAR SETBACK: 110’-4 1/2” = 110’
WIDTH OF LOT AT FRONT SETBACK: 123’-7 3/4” = 124’
AVERAGE OF WIDTH AT FRONT AND REAR: 110 + 124’ / 2 = 117’

1ST FLOOR SETBACK: 117’ X .25 = 29.25 / 2 = 15’

2ND FLOOR SETBACK: 117’ X .35 = 40.95 / 2 = 20’

NTS
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LEE RESIDENCE
RENDERED SITE PLAN

GREEN COVE 
DRIVE

LAKE MAITLAND
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LEVEL 0
-11' - 0"

LEVEL 1
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T.O. GARAGE
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T.O. ROOF
24' - 0"
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 - 
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LEE RESIDENCE
SITE SECTION A

GREEN COVE 
DRIVE

LAKE MAITLAND
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LEE RESIDENCE
PERSPECTIVE FROM POOL
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LEE RESIDENCE
PERSPECTIVE FROM DECK
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LEE RESIDENCE
PERSPECTIVE FROM LAKE
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LEE RESIDENCE
PERSPECTIVE FROM LAKE
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LEE RESIDENCE
PERSPECTIVE FROM LAKE
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LEE RESIDENCE
WEST ELEVATION B - PRIVACY HEDGES AND LANDSCAPE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
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LEE RESIDENCE
EAST ELEVATION A - PRIVACY HEDGES AND LANDSCAPE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
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LEE RESIDENCE
EAST ELEVATION B - PRIVACY HEDGES AND LANDSCAPE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
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LEE RESIDENCE
WEST ELEVATION A - PRIVACY HEDGES AND LANDSCAPE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
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LEE RESIDENCE
WEST ELEVATION B - PRIVACY HEDGES AND LANDSCAPE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
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Planning & Zoning Board 
Staff Report for April 6, 2021 Meeting 

SPR #21-06. Request of Jonathan Cole for:  Approval to construct a new, two-story, 6,303 square 
foot, single-family home located at 721 Virginia Drive on Lake Virginia, zoned R-1AAA.  

Background 

Jonathan Cole (owner) is requesting approval to construct a new, two-story, 6,303 square-foot, 
single-family home at 721 Virginia Drive, on Lake Virginia, zoned R-1AAA.  This property is 19,318 
square feet in size and adjacent to neighboring homes at 681 and 741 Virginia Drive. Below is a 
table summarizing this request in comparison to the R-1AAA zoning/lakefront lot requirements.  
 
Table 1: 

 R-1AAA/Lakefront 
Lot Requirements Proposed 

Floor Area Ratio Max 33% 6,303 square feet/33% 
Impervious Lot 

Coverage Max 50% 7,945 sq. ft./41.8% 

Lakefront Setback 112 avg./50 ft. min. 81 feet 
 

Lakefront Lot Review Criteria: 

Tree Preservation       There are no trees on this lot. 
 

View from the Lake 

This lot has a fairly steep similar topographic condition to other homes that the P&Z Board has seen 
on this same south shore of Lake Virginia at 315, 405 and 531 Virginia Drive.  The design difference 
with this request is that the applicant has placed steps within the interior of the house and then out 
to the swimming pool level to work with the grade or slope of the property. As a result, this 
swimming pool deck height and negative edge pool is four feet above the existing grade on the 
lakeside of the new home which is well within our City tolerances and also matches the height of 
the adjacent neighbor’s pool deck to the east at 741 Virginia Avenue.  There also is landscaping 
along the sides that provides screening of the swimming pool area for the houses on both sides. 

View of Neighbors 
 
Another purpose of this review is to ensure that the views of the lake from adjoining properties will 
not be “unduly impaired”. From the staff’s calculations, the average lakefront setback of the 
adjoining homes within 200 feet is 112 feet.  The home to the east at 741 Virginia Drive is setback 



104 feet from the lake and the home to the west at 681 Virginia Drive is setback 124 feet.  This 
proposed house is setback 81 feet from the lake and the swimming pool at 50 feet.   
 
The two homes on either side of this lot have about 4,300 sq. ft of living area and are 45 feet deep. 
It is not possible to build a new home on this property of 6,300 sq. ft. in size and not exceed 45 
feet of house depth.   Thus, as with virtually all new homes reviewed by P&Z, which are typically 
closer to the lake than the neighboring homes just by virtue of being larger. 

The neighboring home to the east (Randolph’s) has sent an emails (attached) expressing concerns 
about their loss of lake view.  The average lakefront setback is a guide to “unduly impaired”.  It is 
not a variance to build closer to the lake.  It is a judgement call by the P&Z Board if closer to the 
lake results in causing something that “unduly impairs” the lake view.  The Code does not say that 
the City must ‘preserve’ all 180 degrees of one’s lake views.  No one is guaranteed the identical 
lake view.  In this case, the new home extends to the end of the neighbor’s pool decks.  The pool 
extension beyond that point (at ground level) does not impair views.  The applicant is open to 
adding a dense bamboo screen where the home will be located so that the neighbors will look at 
bamboo versus structure. Staff has asked the applicant to consider moving the home into the front 
setback, closer to the street. 

As the P&Z Board has discussed, the irony of these reviews to protect lake views is that property 
owners are free to do whatever plantings of landscaping (trees/bamboo) that impacts and hides 
lake views as much as a home.  When the P&Z Board reviewed the contentious debate on lake 
views at 1202/1204 N. park Avenue, one of the conditions of approval was to preclude the planting 
of trees/bamboo to further impact the neighbor’s lake views.  

Stormwater Retention 

The code requires retention of stormwater. The applicant is proposing a swale retention area along 
the lakefront (as they have ample land to accomplish this).  This lot sits about 12-18 inches below 
the two neighboring lots and there are retaining walls on both property lines.  The home will be 
stem wall construction so storm water flow in the side swales will be lower than the neighbor’s 
yards, as a result, no water can flow up over those retaining walls. These side setback swales will 
convey the runoff down to the lakefront swale.   

Summary 

The applicant and design team have designed the interior grade transition with steps inside the 
home to avoid the typical issue of the pool deck height.  Storm water runoff cannot flow onto the 
neighbor’s lots due to the grade situation. Privacy landscaping will be maintained and can be 
enhanced to address any neighbor concerns.  This determination of “unduely impair” a lake view is 
a judgement call by P&Z.  

Staff recommendation is for approval with the requirement to enhance the landscape privacy 
buffer with bamboo along the side property lines for the length of house structure but preclude 
and prohibit the planting of any landscaping expected to grow higher than six feet in height. 

 



 

 

 

Neighboring property to the east at 741 Virginia Drive. 

 

 

 



 

 

Neighboring property to the west at 681 Virginia Drive 
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From: Jeffrey Briggs
To: Jeffrey Briggs
Subject: RE: [External] 721 Virginia Drive
Date: Tuesday, March 23, 2021 9:58:47 AM

From: JOHN RANDOLPH <jcrando@icloud.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 22, 2021 11:36 AM
To: Jeffrey Briggs <Jbriggs@cityofwinterpark.org>
Subject: [External] 721 Virginia Drive
 
[Caution: This email originated from outside the City of Winter Park email system. Before clicking any hyperlinks,
verify the real address by hovering over the link. Do not open attachments from unknown or unverified sources.]

Hi Jeff, 
Hopefully this will give you and Johnathan an idea of how our lot and home is situated and how we currently look
across the lake well over 180 degrees. We only have a cove to the right. Our main view is the wide water to the left.
The new home will block our view to the left of the oak tree regardless but in addition it will take out a large chunk
of the view to the right as well.

Thank you, 
Michelle Randolph

 

mailto:Jbriggs@cityofwinterpark.org
mailto:Jbriggs@cityofwinterpark.org


Sent from my iPhone



   
401 South Park Avenue • Winter Park, Florida 32789 

407-599-3324 • planning@cityofwinterpark.org 
cityofwinterpark.org 

 

Planning & Zoning Board 
Staff Report for April 6, 2021 Meeting 

SPR #21-07. Request of Norma Desmond Properties LLC for:  Approval to construct a new, two-
story, 16,531 square foot, single-family home located at 570 Seminole Drive on Lake Virginia, 
zoned R-1AAA.  

Background 

Norma Desmond Properties (owner) is requesting approval to construct a new, two-story, 16,531 
square-foot, single-family home at 570 Seminole Drive, on Lake Osceola, zoned R-1AAA.  This 
property is 72,509 square feet in size (1.67 acres) and adjacent to neighboring homes at 600 
Seminole Drive to the north and 802 Georgia Avenue to the south. Below is a table summarizing 
this request in comparison to the R-1AAA zoning/lakefront lot requirements.  
 
Table 1: 

 R-1AAA/Lakefront 
Lot Requirements Proposed 

Floor Area Ratio Max 33% 16,531 square feet/22.8% 
Impervious Lot 

Coverage Max 50% 20,335 sq. ft./28% 

Lakefront Setback 137 avg./50 ft. min. 135 feet 
 

Lakefront Lot Review Criteria: 

Tree Preservation 
 
There are many trees on this lot which fortunately are located in the side setback areas near the 
property lines and along the lakefront.  There are also some nice trees where the front entry drive 
is planned and that has been located to minimize the impact on those trees so that they can be 
preserved. Depending on how you count a tree cluster there are 17-20 existing trees being 
preserved.  Only one tree is being removed.  

 
View from the Lake 

This lot has a fairly steep grade drop of seven feet throughout the length of the house.  The pool 
deck height at elevation 80, is an average of five feet above the existing grade. The plans show 
adjusting that grade (adding fill) on the lakeside of the swimming pool deck to lower that visible 
retaining wall height.  The major reason for the scrutiny of this aspect is the privacy protections 
amongst neighbors with elevated swimming pool activity decks. The property line to the south is 
densely landscaped.  The property line to the north is wide open.  While the setback distance (30-



40 feet) to the neighboring homes is significant, there needs to be a privacy landscape screen added 
along the north property line for the length of the new home and pool.  

View of Neighbors 
 
Another purpose of this review is to ensure that the views of the lake from adjoining properties will 
not be unduly impaired. The average lakefront setback of the two adjoining homes is 137 feet.  The 
home to the north at 600 Seminole Drive is setback 124 feet and the home to the south is setback 
150 feet from the lake.    
 
The house is setback 135 feet from the lake, which is generally right in line with the neighboring 
homes.  But the numbers are deceiving because of the angle of the shoreline. The home to the 
north is actually closer to the lake at the same relative setback given the curve of the shoreline.   
The pool cabana building is at 115 feet then seems closer to the lake but is not.  However, again a 
landscape screen to buffer the proximity and view of the cabana building is needed.  The landscape 
architect suggests flexibility with Bamboo, Magnolias, Weeping Podocarpus Trees or similar size 
screening material being the materials to accomplish that goal.  The swimming pool deck matches 
up well with the location of the neighbor’s pools and again the existing landscaping screening on 
the south side provides total privacy amongst those properties.  

Stormwater Retention 

The code requires retention of stormwater. The amount of impervious surface on the lot determines 
the depth/size of the retention needed. The applicant is proposing a swale retention area along the 
lakefront (as they have ample land to accomplish this).  As you can see there are ample areas for 
storm water retention as 72% of this lot is open green area.   The runoff from the front driveway 
and circular motor court and garages can be retained up in the front of the lot.  The 30-40 foot side 
setbacks provide a good deal of area for swale conveyance of the runoff from the home down to 
the lakefront swale.   

Summary 

This is a very large home on a very large property.  This allows the home to comfortably fit on the 
site without much proximity or impact upon the neighboring homes while keeping 72% of the site 
as green open space.  Virtually every tree (17-20 trees) is being preserved.  The issue with the pool 
deck being too high given the grade drop, is mitigated by the separations shown.  Privacy 
landscaping will be maintained on the south but needs to be added to the north.  The runoff cannot 
flow onto the neighbor’s lots due to the grade situation.  

Staff recommendation is for approval with the requirement to maintain the landscape privacy 
buffer along the south side property line and to add a substantial landscape screen along the 
north property line consisting of Bamboo, Magnolias, Weeping Podocarpus Trees or similar size 
screening materials, but only for the length the home and pool deck. 

 

 



 

 

 

Property to the north at 600 Seminole Drive 

 

 



 

 

Property to the south at 800 Georgia Avenue 
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NOTE: THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED
THE WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE RESIDENTIAL SEVENTH EDITION, SECTION R301 DESIGN CRITERIA AND
INCLUDING ASCE 7-10.
1. WIND SPEED = 139 MPH ULTIMATE WIND SPEED (Vult) AND 108 MPH (Vasd)
2. RISK CATEGORY 2
  CONSTRUCTION TYPE = SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (V)
3. WIND EXPOSURE = CATEGORY C
4. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT FOR ENCLOSED BUILDINGS IS
   .18 AND HEIGHT & EXPOSURE ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENT IS 1.40

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2020 7TH EDITION. NFPA 70A-02 AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODES BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE (ACI 318-11)

SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE BUILDINGS (ACI 301-02) BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES (ACI 530-02) NATIONAL DESIGN

SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION, 2005 EDITION WOOD FRAMED CONSTRUCTION
MANUAL, 2005 EDITION APA PLYWOOD DESIGN SPECIFICATION MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS

FOR BUILDINGS  ASCE 7-16
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ASE ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

STRUCTURAL DESIGN GROUP

Minsheng Xie P.E.

Florida No. 51161
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NOTE: THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED
THE WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE RESIDENTIAL SEVENTH EDITION, SECTION R301 DESIGN CRITERIA AND
INCLUDING ASCE 7-10.
1. WIND SPEED = 139 MPH ULTIMATE WIND SPEED (Vult) AND 108 MPH (Vasd)
2. RISK CATEGORY 2
  CONSTRUCTION TYPE = SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (V)
3. WIND EXPOSURE = CATEGORY C
4. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT FOR ENCLOSED BUILDINGS IS
   .18 AND HEIGHT & EXPOSURE ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENT IS 1.40

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2020 7TH EDITION. NFPA 70A-02 AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
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STRUCTURAL DESIGN GROUP
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AREA TABULATIONS:
ALL NUMBERS ARE IN SQUARE FEET (SF)

VERIFIED BY: M.A. 03/05/2021

FIRST FLOOR 5583
SECOND FLOOR 4884
GUEST SUITE 796
EXERCISE ROOM 856

TOTAL A/C AREA 12119

ATTACHED 3-CAR GARAGE 1017
DETACHED 3-CAR GARAGE 1017
ENTRY 104
LOGGIA 425
OUTDOOR LIVING 1700
CABANA 676

TOTAL AREA 17058

DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR
CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO.26 GAGE SHEET STEEL, 1 INCH
MINIMUM RIDIG NONMETALLIC CLASS 0 OR CLASS 1 DUCT BOARD,
OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL HAVE NO OPENINGS
INTO THE GARAGE.

GARAGES BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE SEPARATED
FROM ALL HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE BY NOT LESS THAN 5/8"
TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT.

THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE 
AND ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAN 1/2" GYPSUM WALL 
BOARD APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE.

1.

OPENINGS FROM A PRIVATE GARAGE DIRECTLY INTO A ROOM
USED FOR SLEEPING SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED. OTHER OPENINGS
BETWEEN GARAGE AND RESIDENCE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
SOLID WOOD DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8" THICK, SOLID OR
HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8" THICK, OR
20-MINUTE FIRE RATED DOORS, EQUIPED WITH SELF-CLOSING DEVICE.

2.

3.

4.

GARAGE NOTES: (PER 2020 FBC R-302.5)G E N E R A L    N O T E S
1.  CONTRACTOR IS TO ASCERTAIN THAT ALL 
    CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
    APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND LOCAL
    RESTRICTIONS AND THAT THE CONSTRUCTION
    DOCUMENTS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE
    LAWS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, CODES, RULES, AND
    REGULATIONS.  IF THE CONTRACTOR OBSERVES THAT
    PORTIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE
    AT VARIANCE THEREWITH, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
    PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IN WRITING, AND
    THE NECESSARY CHANGES SHALL BE INITIATED AND
    ACCOMPLISHED BY APPROPRIATE MODIFICATION.

2.  DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWINGS.
     DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE ANY
     LOCATIONS.  IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, NOTIFY
     THE DESIGNER AT ONCE FOR CLARIFICATION.

3.  ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY, CONCRETE,
    OR STEEL SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

4.  ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS SHALL BE APPLIED
     AND/OR INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
     MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

5.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL WINDOW AND DOOR
     MASONRY OPENINGS WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO
     COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

6.  ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF BLOCK
     OR FACE STUD AND ARE NOMINAL UNLESS
     OTHERWISE INDICATED.

7.  THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R308.4.1 THROUGH R308.4.7
     SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
     FOR THE PURPOSES OF GLAZING.

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

DENOTES ENTRY/BALCONY AREA EXEMPT FROM F.A.R.
(400 S.F. MAX : 104 S.F. ACTUAL)

DENOTES LANAI AREA EXEMPT FROM F.A.R.
(500 S.F. MAX : 500 S.F. ACTUAL)

FIRST FLOOR LIVING
SECOND FLOOR LIVING

TOTAL LIVING AREA

GARAGE

TOTAL

LOT AREA
ALLOWABLE F.A.R.
ACTUAL F.A.R.

F.A.R. TABULATIONS:
ALL NUMBERS ARE IN SQUARE FEET (SF)

VERIFIED BY:

ENTRY
OUTDOOR LIVING
BALCONY

m.a. 03/05/21

73,755
24,339 (33.00%)
16029 (22.00%)

5583
6536

12119

2034
EXEMPT

2376 - 500 =1876
EXEMPT
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AutoCAD SHX Text
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AutoCAD SHX Text
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AutoCAD SHX Text
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE BUILDING DESIGN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS  COMPLY WITH BUILDING STRUCTURAL DESIGN CODE. THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE ONLY FOR THE BUILDING'S STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS AFFECTED BY WIND, LIVE AND GRAVITY LOADS.
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NOTE: THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED
THE WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE RESIDENTIAL SEVENTH EDITION, SECTION R301 DESIGN CRITERIA AND
INCLUDING ASCE 7-10.
1. WIND SPEED = 139 MPH ULTIMATE WIND SPEED (Vult) AND 108 MPH (Vasd)
2. RISK CATEGORY 2
  CONSTRUCTION TYPE = SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (V)
3. WIND EXPOSURE = CATEGORY C
4. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT FOR ENCLOSED BUILDINGS IS
   .18 AND HEIGHT & EXPOSURE ADJUSTMENT COEFFICIENT IS 1.40

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2020 7TH EDITION. NFPA 70A-02 AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODES BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE (ACI 318-11)

SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE BUILDINGS (ACI 301-02) BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES (ACI 530-02) NATIONAL DESIGN

SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION, 2005 EDITION WOOD FRAMED CONSTRUCTION
MANUAL, 2005 EDITION APA PLYWOOD DESIGN SPECIFICATION MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS
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1.  CONTRACTOR IS TO ASCERTAIN THAT ALL 
    CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
    APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND LOCAL
    RESTRICTIONS AND THAT THE CONSTRUCTION
    DOCUMENTS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE
    LAWS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, CODES, RULES, AND
    REGULATIONS.  IF THE CONTRACTOR OBSERVES THAT
    PORTIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE
    AT VARIANCE THEREWITH, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
    PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IN WRITING, AND
    THE NECESSARY CHANGES SHALL BE INITIATED AND
    ACCOMPLISHED BY APPROPRIATE MODIFICATION.

2.  DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWINGS.
     DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE ANY
     LOCATIONS.  IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, NOTIFY
     THE DESIGNER AT ONCE FOR CLARIFICATION.

3.  ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY, CONCRETE,
    OR STEEL SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

4.  ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS SHALL BE APPLIED
     AND/OR INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
     MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

5.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL WINDOW AND DOOR
     MASONRY OPENINGS WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO
     COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

6.  ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF BLOCK
     OR FACE STUD AND ARE NOMINAL UNLESS
     OTHERWISE INDICATED.

7.  THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R308.4.1 THROUGH R308.4.7
     SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
     FOR THE PURPOSES OF GLAZING.
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	Planning & Zoning Board Staff Report for April 6, 2021 Meeting
	SPR #21-04. Request of Native Homes, Inc. for:  Approval to construct a new, two-story, 4,022 square foot, single-family home located at 622 Country Club Drive on Lake Killarney, zoned R-2.
	Background
	*Total size is 4,022 square feet but the FAR excludes entry/balcony and outdoor living areas.
	Lakefront Lot Review Criteria:
	Tree Preservation
	View from the Lake
	View of Neighbors
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	Staff recommendation is for approval.
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	View of Neighbors
	Stormwater Retention
	Summary
	Staff recommendation is for approval with the requirement to maintain the existing landscape privacy buffer along the side property lines.
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	Background
	View of Neighbors
	Stormwater Retention
	Summary
	Staff recommendation is for approval with the requirement to maintain the landscape privacy buffer along the south side property line and to add a substantial landscape screen along the north property line consisting of Bamboo, Magnolias, Weeping Podo...
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